

No. 10,186

IN THE

United States Circuit Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit

MATSON NAVIGATION COMPANY  
(a corporation),

*Appellant,*

VS.

CHARLES HANSEN,

*Appellee.*

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT.

HERMAN PHLEGER,  
MAURICE E. HARRISON,  
BROBECK, PHLEGER & HARRISON,  
111 Sutter Street, San Francisco, California,  
*Attorneys for Appellant.*

FILED

AUG 31 1942

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,

CLERK

## Subject Index

---

	Page
Statement of Pleadings and Facts Showing Jurisdiction....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
A. The action .....	2
B. Appellant's grounds for reversal.....	4
C. Statement of facts .....	4
Specification of Errors Relied Upon.....	11
The Evidence Does Not Prove That Appellant Negligently Failed to Supply Plaintiff With a Safe Place to Work....	12
A. Specification of errors involved.....	12
B. Summary of argument .....	13
C. Discussion .....	14
1. There must be proof of negligence under the Jones Act .....	14
2. The deckload shifted through no fault of appellant	18
3. The oil on deckload was the necessary result of operation of the winches.....	21
The Actual Cause of the Accident Was the Rolling of the Vessel Whereby Hansen Was Thrown Against a Moving Line .....	23
A. Specification of error involved.....	23
B. Discussion .....	23
Conclusion .....	26

## Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Aetna Life Insurance Co. v. Kepler (CCA 8th), 116 Fed. (2d) 1 .....	26
American Pacific Whaling Co. v. Kristenson (CCA 9th), 93 Fed. (2d) 17 .....	14
Cricket (CCA 9th), 71 Fed. (2d) 61, 1934 A.M.C. 1035....	25
Delaware R. R. Co. v. Koske, 279 U. S. 7.....	18
Hoeffner v. National SS. Co. (CCA 9th), 1 Fed. (2d) 844..	25
Luckenbach SS. Co. v. Buzynski (CCA 5th), 19 Fed. (2d) 871, 1927 A.M.C. 1185.....	14
Miller v. Dollar Steamship Lines, 19 Cal. App. (2d) 206, 64 Pac. (2d) 1163.....	16, 23
Patton v. Tex. & P. R. Co., 179 U. S. 658, 21 S. Ct. 275, 45 L. Ed. 361.....	14
Pittsburg SS. Co. v. Palo (CCA 6th), 64 Fed. (2d) 198, 1933 A.M.C. 1031 .....	21
Speer v. Leuenberger, 44 Cal. App. (2d) 236, 112 Pac. (2d) 43 .....	16
Taylor v. Calmar SS. Co. (CCA 3rd), 92 Fed. (2d) 84.....	21

### Codes and Statutes

United States Code, Title 28, Section 225, subd. (a), Part First, and subd. (d).....	2
41 Stat. 1007, Title 46, United States Code, Section 688....	1, 2, 14

### Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:	
Rule 52 .....	4
Rule 52 (b) .....	11, 12, 26
Rule 73 .....	2

No. 10,186
